MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 632.

Chapter 632.

An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name.

Purpose.

Sect. 1. Warren Brown, H. M. Hall, J. T. Grant, J. D. Hopkins and Benjamin F. Austin, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Ellsworth Boom Company, for the purpose of making booms along the banks of Union river, between Jordan's bridge in Mariaville and Brimmer's bridge in Ellsworth, to prevent logs and other lumber from being carried on the shore; with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and obligations, of similar corporations under the general laws of the state; provided, that nothing in this act shall be so construed as to give said corporation any right to impair or obstruct the free navigation of said river and its tributaries for the passage of boats, scows or lumber of any description.

Powers, privileges, duties and liabilities.

Proviso.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1871.

Chapter 633.

An act to make valid the doings of district number nine in the town of Burnham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Acts of school district No. 9, in raising money, made valid. Sect. 1. The acts of school district number nine in the town of Burnham, in the county of Waldo, in calling school district meetings and in raising money for the purpose of building a school-house in said district in the year eighteen hundred seventy, are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1871.

Chapter 634.

An act to incorporate the Kennebeo Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. James S. Barker, Frank L. Fabens, Samuel O. Flitner, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted

and declared to be a body politic and corporate by the name of the CHAP. 635. Kennebec Ice Company, and by that name may sue and be sued, Name implead and be impleaded, use a common seal, make by-laws for By-laws. the management of their affairs not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, and to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities incident to similar corporations in this state.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than twenty thousand dollars nor more than one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Capital stock and

Said company is hereby authorized to purchase, lease May hold real and and hold such real and personal estate as a majority in interest of said stockholders may determine to be convenient and necessary to effect the object and carry out the purposes of their corporation, and to sell and dispose of the same as they may deem expedient.

Sect. 4. For the purpose of facilitating the cutting and harvesting of ice, and to enable said company to remove, house, pack, ing of authorized, load, and ship the same, said corporation shall have the right to construct, erect, build and maintain upon land owned or leased by them, or upon the land of others by the consent in writing of the owners thereof, and in the tide waters of the Kennebec river, all necessary wharves, slips, piers, and other constructions upon the margin of said river, in the town of Pittston, and to extend the same below low water mark, but not to interfere with the navigation of said river, or to impair the rights or privileges of any other person or corporation.

Wharves, slips

Sect. 5. Any two of the corporators herein named are hereby First meeting, authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving such notice as they may think proper, at which meeting any corporate business may be transacted.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1871.

Chapter 635.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Rockland and Thomaston Gas Light Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Rockland and Thomaston Gas Light Company may increase Capital stock, its capital stock so that the whole amount shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars; but no additional stock shall be issued without payment of its par value therefor.

Approved February 17, 1871.